Supreme Court, U.S.
_ FILED
IN THE | MAR 17 2020
SuPREME CoOURT oF THE UNITED STATES OFFICE OF THE CLERK
Benjamin Dennerlein, ) No: ]. 9 8 ]l 4 0
Petitioner ) |
' ) (U.S. Crt. of Appeals No: 19-
) 2241) |
VS. )

) (U.S. Dist. Crt. West. Dist. Pa.
) No: 2:16-cv-00780-MPK)
Superintendent, State Correctional ) ' :
Institution at Rockview, Et. Al., ) APPLICATION FOR
| Respondents ) LEAVE TO PROCEED IN
) FORMA PAUPERIS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA
PAUPERIS

TO THE HONORABLE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUSTICES OF THE
ABOVE SAID COURT:

AND NOW, I, Benjamin Dennerlein, (Mr. Dennerlein), Pro Se,
Petitioner, hereby moves for leave to proceed In Forma Pauperis in the

Supreme Court of the United States in accordance with 28 U.S.C. §

1915
Mr. Dennerlein, sought leave to proceed In Forma Pauperis in the
previously filed Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus pursuant to 28

U.S.C. § 2254, Application for Certificate of Appealability, and Petition




for Rehearing with the Third Circuit Court éf Appeals, which gave rise
to the instant Petition for Writ of Certiorari and leave to proceed In
Forma Pauperis was granted in all the above referenced courts.

Mr. Dennerlein hereby avers the following in the attached/
enclosed Declaration in Support of In Forma Pauperis, in support
thereof.

WHEREFORE, 1 respectfully request that I, Benjamin
Dennerlein, Pro Se, Petitioner in the above captioned matter be granted
leave to proceed without payment of fees énd costs, to include but not
limited to, filing fees, cost of reproducing the original record, and copies
thereof, and any and all other costs necessary to proceed with this

appeal.

Respectfully Submitted,

Date: March 17, 2020 %M

(signature)

Benjamin Dennerlein, JT1142
| Pro Se, Petitioner
S.C.I. Rockview

1 Rockview Place/Box A
Bellefonte, PA 16823-0820



IN THE
SupPREME CoOURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Benjamin Dennerlein, . ) No:
Petitioner )
) (U.S. Crt. of Appeals 3rd Cir.
) No: 19-2241)
VS. )
) (U.S. Dist. Crt. West. Dist. Pa.
) No: 2:16-cv-00780-MPK)
Superintendent, State Correctional )
Institution at Rockview, Et. Al., ) APPLICATION FOR
Respondents ) LEAVE TO PROCEED IN
) FORMA PAUPERIS

DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF IN FORMA PAUPERIS

I, Benjamin Dennerlein, Pro Se, Petitioner do hereby swear or
affirm under penalty of perjury that, because of my poverty, I cannot
pre-pay the docket fees of any appeal or post a bond for them. I believe
I am entitled to redress. I swear or affirm under penalty of perjury
- under United States laws that my answers in this form are true and
correct. (28 U.S.C. § 1746; 18 U.S.C. § 1621).

Signm Date: /*/ldﬂ—cj\ 17,2020

1. For both you and your spouse estimate the average amount of money
received from each of the following sources during the past 12 months.
Adjust any amount that was received weekly, biweekly, quarterly,
semiannually, or annually to show the monthly rate. Use gross
amounts, that is, amounts before any deductions for taxes or otherwise.




‘Income Source Average monthly Amount
expected
Amount during next month
The past 12 months

| " You Spouse  You Spouse
Employment $ 0.00 $ 000 $ 000 $ 0.00
Self Employment $ 000 $ 000 $ 0.00 $ 0.00
- Income from real

property (such as _

rental income) $ 0.00 $ 000 $ 000 $ 0.00

Interest and dividends $ 000 $ 000 $ 0.00 $ 0.00

Gifts $ 105.00 $ 0.00 $ 105.00_$ 0.00

Alimony $ 000 $ 000 $ 0.00 $_0.00
- Child Support $ 000 $ 000 $ 0.00 3% _0.00

Retirement (such as
social security, pensions,
annuities, insurance) $ 000 $ 000 $ 000 $ 0.00
Disability (such as

social security, insurance

payments) $ 000 $ 000 $ 000  $ 0.00
Unemployment Payments $§_0.00 $ 0.00 $_0.00 $_0.00
Public-assistance (such

as welfare) $ 000 $ 000 $ 0.00 $_0.00
Other (specify Prison Work |

Detail — Library) $ 5040 $_0.00  $ 50.40 $_0.00
Total Monthly Income: $_155.40 $_0.00 $_155.40 $_ 0.00

2. List your employment history, most recent employer first. (Gross
monthly pay is before taxes or other deductions.)

Employer Address Dates of Gross
employment monthly pay

N/A N/A N/A $_ 0.00
N/A N/A N/A $_ 0.00




3. List your spouse’s employment history, most recent employer first.
(Gross monthly pay is before taxes or other deductions.)

Employer Address Dates of Gross
employment monthly pay
N/A N/A N/A $_0.00
N/A N/A N/A $_0.00

4. How much cash do you and you spouse have? §_63.58
Below, state any money you or your spouse have in bank accounts or in
any other financial institution.

Financial Type of Amount you Amount your
institution account have spouse has
D.O.C. Inmate Account $ 63.58 $ 0.00
N/A N/A $_0.00 $_0.00

Account statements prepared by the Inmate Accounts Department
showing all receipts, expenditures, and balance during the last twelve
(12) months in Mr. Dennerlein’s institutional account has been attached
and is reproduced at Appendix A.

5. List the assets, and their values, which you own or your spouse owns.
Do not list clothing and ordinary household furnishings.

Home(value) Other real (value) Motor (value)
estate vehicle # 1
N/A N/A Make & year: N/A
N/A N/A - Model: N/A
N/A N/A Registration #: N/A
Motor (value) Other  (value) Other (value)

vehicle # 2 assets assets



Make & year: N/A N/A N/A
Model: N/A N/A | N/A
Registration #: N/A N/A N/A

6. State every person, business, or organization owing you or your
spouse money, and the amount owed.

Person owing you or Amount owed to Amount owed to
your spouse money you your spouse

N/A N/A N/A

N/A N/A N/A

7. State the persons who rely on you or your spouse for support.

Name Relationship Age
N/A N/A N/A
N/A N/A | N/A

8. Estimate the average monthly expenses of you and your family. Show
separately the amounts paid by your spouse. Adjust any payments that
are made weekly, biweekly, quarterly, semiannually, or annually to
show the monthly rate.

You Spouse
Rent or home - mortgage
payment (include lot rent
for mobile home) $ 0.00 $ 0.00
Are real-estate taxes included? [ ]Yes [ ] No
Is property insurance included? [ ] Yes [ ] No

Utilities (electricity,
heating fuel, water,
sewer, and Telephone) $ 000 $ 0.00




Home maintenance
(repairs and upkeep)
Food

Commissary
Clothing

Laundry and dry -
cleaning

Medical and dental
expenses (Co-Pay)
Transportation (not
including motor
vehicle payments)

Recreation, entertainment,

newspapers, magazines,
etc. ,
Insurance (not deducted
From wages or included
in Mortgage payments)

Homeowner’s or

renter’s

Life

Health

Other:
Taxes (not deducted
from wages or included
in Mortgage payments)
(specify):
Installment payments

Motor Vehicle

Credit Card

(name)

Department store

(name)

Other:
Alimony, maintenance,
and support paid to others
Regular expenses for
operation of business,

$ 0.00  $_0.00
$ 0.00 _ $_0.00
$ 42.00 _ $_0.00
$_ 500  $ 000
$ 3.00 $ 0.00
$_ 5.00  $_0.00
$0.00  $_0.00
$ 17.00 _$_ 0.00
$ 0.00  $_0.00
$ 0.00  $_0.00
$ 0.00  $_0.00
$ 0.00  $_0.00
$ 0.00 $ 0.00
$_0.00_ $_0.00
$ 0.00 $_ 0.00
$ 0.00  $_0.00
$ 000 $ 0.00
$_0.00  $_0.00



profession, or farm (attach

detailed statement) $ 0.00_ $ 0.00
Other (specify):Court Costs,

Fines, and Restitution $ 38.85 $_ 0.00
Total Monthly Expenses: $110.85 $ 0.00

9. Do you expect any major changes to your monthly income or expenses
or in your assets or liabilities during the next twelve months?

[ ] Yes [x] No If yes, describe on an attached sheet.
10. Have you paid—or will you be paying—an attorney any money for
services in connection with this case, including the completion of this

form? [ ] Yes [x] No

If yes, how much? $

If yes, state the attorney’s name, address, and telephone number:

11. Have you paid—or will you be paying—anyone other than an
attorney (such as a paralegal or a typist) any money for services in
connection with this case, including the completion of this form? [ ]
Yes [x] No |

If yes, how much? $

If yes, state the person’s name, address, and telephone number:

12. Provide any other information that will help explain why you cannot
pay the docket fees for your appeal.
Currently incarcerated




13. State the address of your legal residence. Currently
incarcerated at the State Correctional Institution at Rockview, 1
Rockview Place, P.O. Box A, Bellefonte, PA
16823 .

Your daytime phone number: 814-355-4874
Your age:44 Your years of schooling: 12/GED

Respectfully Submitted,

Date: March 17, 2020 m

y —'
(signature)

Benjamin Dennerlein, JT1142
Pro Se, Petitioner

S.C.I. Rockview

1 Rockview Place/Box A
Bellefonte, PA 16823-0820



IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Benjamin Dennerlein, ) No:
Petitioner )
) (U.S. Crt. of Appeals 3+d Cir.
) No: 19-2241)
VS. , )
) (U.S. Dist. Crt. West. Dist. Pa.
) No: 2:16-cv-00780-MPK)
Superintendent, State Correctional ) ,
Institution at Rockview, Et. Al., ) APPLICATION FOR
Respondents ) LEAVE TO PROCEED IN
) FORMA PAUPERIS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Benjamin Dennerlein, pro se, Petitioner in the above captioned
matter, do hereby aver that copies of the attached/enclosed Application
for Leave to Proceed In Forma Pauperis have been mailed to the below
listed person(s) by First Class Mail, postage paid, on this 17tk day of

March, 2020, in compliance with Supreme Court Rule 29.

This service also satisfies the applicable requirements of the

Prisoner’s Mailbox Rule, outlined in Houston v. Lack, 108 S.Ct.

2379 (1988); and its Pennsylvania progeny in Commonwealth v.




Jones, 700 A.2d 423 (1997); and under penalty of perjury (28 U.S.C. §

1746).

Service by First Class Mail:

Scott S. Harris, Clerk
Supreme Court of the
United States
1 1st Street, NE
Washington, DC 20543-0001

Service by First Class Mail:

Jennifer Popovich, Esq.
Office of the District Attorney
Beaver County Courthouse
810 Third Street
Beaver, PA 15009

Date: March 17, 2020

Service by First Class Mail:

Joshua Shapiro, Esq.
Attorney General of Pennsylvania
15tk F1. Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Service by First Class Mail:

Theron Richard Perez
Chief Counsel
Department of Corrections
1920 Technology Parkway
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050

Respectfully Submitted,

=Sl

o/

(signature)

Benjamin Dennerlein, JT1142
Pro Se, Petitioner

S.C.I. Rockview

1 Rockview Place/Box A
Bellefonte, PA 16823-0820



IN THE
SUPREME CoOURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Benjamin Dennerlein,
Petitioner

VS.

Superintendent, State Correctional

Institution at Rockview, Et. Al.,

) No:
) .

) (U.S. Crt. of Appeals 3+d Cir.

) No: 19-2241)

)

) (U.S. Dist. Crt. West. Dist. Pa.
) No: 2:16-cv-00780-MPK)

)

) APPLICATION FOR

Respondents ) LEAVE TO PROCEED IN
) FORMA PAUPERIS
UNSWORN DECLARATION

The facts set forth in the foregoing Application for Leave to

Proceed In Forma Pauperis are true and correct to the best of the Mr.

Dennerlein’s knowledge, information, and belief and are verified subject

to the penalties for unsworn falsification to authorities under the

United States Code (28 U.S.C. § 1746).

No Notary
Required



Respectfully Submitted,

Date: March 17, 2020 (@ /Q/
|

(signature)

Benjamin Dennerlein, JT1142
Pro Se, Petitioner

S.C.I. Rockview

1 Rockview Place/Box A
Bellefonte, PA 16823-0820



- APPENDIX
A



E Integrated Offender Case Management System 3/17/2020 9:28:10 AM
Monthly Account Statement - Individual

From Date: (03/15/2019 To Date: 03/17/2020
| ousing Case ID Offender Name Location
-B-2016-02 JT1142 DENNERLEIN,BENJAMIN Rockview

Txn Date Txn Description Txn Amount($) Balance After
. Transaction($)
ROC-036726 03/15/20189 37 - Postage (First Class Mail) -1.15 38.94
ROC-036760 03/19/2019 27 - Misc/Other (GRV#782939 +4.49 43.43

2019 POCKET PLANNER)

ROC-036811 03/22/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 03/22/2019) -20.10 23.33
ROC-036821 03/25/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY CR FOR 03/25/2019) +7.50 30.83
ROC-036869 03/28/2019 34 - Cable -17.00 13.83
ROC-036882 04/01/2019 13 - Personal Gifts (DENNERLEIN , BRUCE) +130.00 143.83
ROC-036882 04/01/2019 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -26.00 117.83
ROC-036886 04/01/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 04/01/2019) -13.15 104.68
ROC-036889 04/01/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY CR FOR 04/01/2019) +1.19 105.87
ROC-036931 04/04/2019 10 - Maintenance Payroll (GRP 1 - 1st - End of Month) +56.44 161.31
ROC-036931 04/04/2019 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -11.09 150.22
ROC-036952 04/05/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 04/05/2019) -102.48 47.74
ROC-037100 04/19/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 04/19/2019) -25.47 22.27
ROC-037125 04/23/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY CR FOR 04/23/2019) +1.35 23.62
ROC-037166 04/25/2019 34 - Cable -17.00 6.62
ROC-037197 05/01/2019 13 - Personal Gifts (DENNERLEIN , BRUCE) +122.00 128.62
ROC-037197 05/01/2019 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -24.40 104.22
ROC-037214 05/02/2019 10 - Maintenance Payroll (GRP 1 - 1st - End of Month) +55.44 159.66
ROC-037214 05/02/2019 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -11.09 148.57
ROC-037241 05/03/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 05/03/2019) -82.81 65.76
ROC-037258 05/06/2019 41 - Medical Co-Pay (MEDICAL CO-PAY 4/29/19) -5.00 60.76
ROC-037264 05/06/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY CR FOR 05/06/2019) +1.23 61.99
ROC-037322 05/10/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 05/10/2019) -19.62 42.37
ROC-037344 05/14/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY CR FOR 05/14/2019) +2.16 44.53
ROC-037367 05/15/2019 13 - Personal Gifts (KAREN DENNERLEIN) -20.00 24.53
ROC-037408 05/20/2019 37 - Postage (First Class Mail) -1.30 23.23
ROC-037506 05/30/2019 34 - Cable -17.00 6.23
ROC-037519 05/31/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 05/31/2019) -5.98 0.25
ROC-037530 06/03/2019 13 - Personal Gifts (DENNERLEIN , BRUCE) +120.00 120.25
ROC-037530 06/03/2019 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -24.00 96.25
ROC-037571 06/05/2019 10 - Maintenance Payroll (GRP 1 - 1st - End of Month) +57.96 154.21
ROC-037571 06/05/2019 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -11.59 142.62
ROC-037600 06/07/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 06/07/2019) -75.06 67.56
ROC-037621 06/10/2019 37 - Postage (US COURT OF APPEALS 6/6/19) -1.45 66.11
ROC-037621 06/10/2019 37 - Postage (US COURT OF APPEALS 6/6/19) -1.45 64.66
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Integrated Offender Case Management System 3/17/2020 9:28:10 AM
Monthly Account Statement - Individual

From Date: (3/15/2019 To Date: 03/17/2020
ousing Case ID Offender Name Location
-B-2016-02 JT1142 DENNERLEIN,BENJAMIN Rockview

Batch# Txn Date Txn Description . Txn Amount($) Balance After

Transaction($)
ROC-037620 06/10/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY CR FOR 06/10/2019) +1.44 66.10
ROC-037653 06/13/2019 37 - Postage (First Class Mail) -1.90 64.20
ROC-037653 06/13/2019 37 - Postage (First Class Mail) -1.80 62.30
ROC-037653 06/13/2019 37 - Postage (First Class Mail) -1.90 60.40
ROC-037653 06/13/2019 37 - Postage (First Class Mail) -8.30 52.10
ROC-037688 06/18/2019 13 - Personal Gifts (URBANIC , MEGAN) +50.00 102.10
ROC-037688 06/18/2019 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -10.00 92.10
ROC-037734 06/21/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 06/21/2019) -34.61 57.49
ROC-037754 06/25/2019 37 - Postage (First Class Mail) -1.15 56.34
ROC-037767 06/26/2019 37 - Postage (OFFICE OF INMATE GRIEVANCE 6/24/19) -1.30 55.04
ROC-037786 06/27/2019 34 - Cable -17.00 38.04
ROC-037805 07/01/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 07/01/2019) -30.42 7.62
ROC-037814 07/02/2019 13 - Personal Gifts (DENNERLEIN , BRUCE) +101.00 108.62
ROC-037814 07/02/2019 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -20.20 88.42
ROC-037840 07/03/2019 10 - Maintenance Payroll (GRP 1 - 1st - End of Month) +52.92 141.34
ROC-037840 07/03/2019 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -10.58 130.76
ROC-037847 07/05/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 07/05/2019) -66.32 64.44
ROC-037919 07/11/2019 37 - Postage (First Class Mail) -0.15 64.29
ROC-038034 07/19/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 07/19/2019) -38.54 25.75
ROC-038052 07/23/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY CR FOR 07/23/2019) +1.92 27.67
ROC-038093 07/25/2019 34 - Cable -17.00 10.67
ROC-038160 08/02/2019 13 - Personal Gifts (DENNERLEIN , BRUCE) +105.00 115.67
ROC-038160 08/02/20189 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -21.00 94.67
ROC-038169 08/02/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 08/02/2019) -8.96 85.71
ROC-038191 08/05/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY CR FOR 08/05/2019) +1.24 86.95
ROC-038204 08/07/2019 10 - Maintenance Payroll (GRP 1 - 1st - End of Month) +57.96 144.91
ROC-038204 08/07/2019 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) ‘ -11.59 133.32
ROC-038238 08/09/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 08/09/2019) -80.31 53.01
ROC-038263 08/13/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY CR FOR 08/13/2019) +6.77 59.78
ROC-038306 08/18/2019 13 - Personal Gifts (DENNERLEIN , BRUCE) +45.00 104.78
ROC-038306 08/18/2019 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -9.00 95.78
ROC-038314 08/19/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 08/19/2019) -28.55 67.23
ROC-038311 08/19/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY CR FOR 08/19/2019) +2.16 69.39
ROC-038377 08/23/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 08/23/2019) -23.23 46.16
ROC-038395 08/27/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY CR FOR 08/27/2019) +6.78 52.94
ROC-038433 08/29/2019 34 - Cable -17.00 35.94
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Integrated Offender Case Management System 3/17/2020 9:28:10 AM

Monthly Account Statement - Individual

From Date: (03/15/2019 To Date: 03/17/2020
Housing Case ID Offender Name Location
C-B-2016-02 JT1142 DENNERLEIN,BENJAMIN Rockview
W AT Dscrii " Amnt =

ROC-038437 08/30/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSAI"\’Y FOR 08/30/2019) -14.68

ROC-038451 09/02/2019 13 - Personal Gifts (DENNERLEIN , BRUCE) +105.00

ROC-038451 09/02/2019 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -21.00

ROC-038452 09/03/2019 13 - Personal Gifts (URBANIC , MEGAN) +100.01

ROC-038452 09/03/2019 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -20.00

ROC-038453 09/03/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY CR FOR 09/03/2019) +2.70

ROC-038486 09/05/2019 10 - Maintenance Payroll (GRP 1 - 1st - End of Month) +55.44

ROC-038486 09/05/2019 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -11.09

ROC-038507 09/06/2019 44 - Inmate Organization (LIFER'S BANQUET) -21.00

ROC-038516 09/06/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 09/06/2019) -108.52

ROC-038591 09/13/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 09/13/2019) -71.54

ROC-038729 09/26/2019 34 - Cable -17.00

ROC-038737 09/27/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 09/27/2019) -10.60

ROC-038775 10/02/2019 13 - Personal Gifts (DENNERLEIN , BRUCE) +180.00

ﬁOC-038775 10/02/2018 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -36.00

ROC-038812 10/04/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 10/04/2019) -123.62

ROC-038821 10/07/2019 10 - Maintenance Payroll (GRP 1 - 1st - End of Month) +52.92

ROC-038821 10/07/2019 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -10.58

ROC-038889 10/11/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 10/11/2019) -38.25

ROC-039043 10/29/2019 34 - Cable -17.00

ROC-039068 11/01/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 11/01/2019) -10.18 0.95
ROC-039077 11/03/2019 13 - Personat Gifts (DENNERLEIN , BRUCE) +105.00 105.95
ROC-039077 11/03/2019 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -21.00 84.95
ROC-039118 11/06/2019 10 - Maintenance Payroll (GRP 1 - 1st - End of Month) +55.44 140.39
ROC-039118 11/06/2019 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -11.09 129.30
ROC-039141 11/08/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 11/08/2019) -67.21 62.09
ROC-039281 11/22/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 11/22/2019) -10.60 51.49
ROC-039311 11/26/2019 34 - Cable -17.00 34.49
ROC-039326 12/02/2019 13 - Personal Gifts (DENNERLEIN , BRUCE) +150.00 184.49
ROC-039326 12/02/2019 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -30.00 154.49
ROC-039327 12/02/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 12/02/2019) -14.49 140.00
ROC-039362 12/05/2019 10 - Maintenance Payroll (GRP 1 - 1st - End of Month) +50.40 190.40
ROC-039362 12/05/2019 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -10.08 180.32
ROC-039395 12/06/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 12/06/2019) -83.41 86.91
ROC-039419 12/10/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY CR FOR 12/10/2019) +1.90 88.81
ROC-039473 12/16/2019 37 - Postage (P. DODSZUWIET CLERK PHILADELPHIA) -8.30 80.51
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Integrated Offender Case Management System 3/17/2020 9:28:10 AM
Monthly Account Statement - Individual
From Date: (3/15/2019 To Date: 03/17/2020
ousing Case ID Offender Name Location
-B-2016-02 JT1142 DENNERLEIN,BENJAMIN Rockview
Batch# Txn Date Txn Description Txn Amount($) Balance After
Transaction($)
ROC-039473 12/16/2019 37 - Postage (JENNIFER POPOVICH ESQ.) -1.60 78.91
ROC-039473 12/16/2019 37 - Postage (JOSH SHAPIRO ESQ.) -1.60 77.31
ROC-039473 12/16/2019 37 - Postage (THERON R. PEREZ ESQ. CHIEF COUNSEL) -1.60 75.71
ROC-039528 12/20/2019 13 - Personal Gifts (URBANIC , MEGAN) +100.01 175.72
ROC-039528 12/20/2019 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -20.00 155.72
ROC-039575 12/26/2019 34 - Cable -17.00 138.72
ROC-039580 12/27/2019 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 12/27/2019) -80.64 58.08
ROC-038605 01/02/2020 13 - Personal Gifts (DENNERLEIN , BRUCE) +105.00 163.08
ROC-039605 01/02/2020 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -21.00 142.08
ROC-039627 01/03/2020 10 - Maintenance Payroll (GRP 1 - 1st - End of Month) +50.40 192.48
ROC-0398627 01/03/2020 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -10.08 182.40
ROC-039670 01/08/2020 44 - Inmate Organization (LIFERS' FUND RAISER) -40.50 141.90
ROC-039696 01/10/2020 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 01/10/2020) -87.99 53.91
ROC-039715 01/14/2020 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY CR FOR 01/14/2020) +1.44 55.35
ROC-039821 01/24/2020 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 01/24/2020) -21.78 33.57
ROC-039824 01/24/2020 27 - Misc/Other (GRV#840272 +3.10 36.67
REFUND CLR EARBURDS)
ROC-039890 01/30/2020 34 - Cable -17.00 19.67
ROC-039904 02/03/2020 13 - Personal Gifts (DENNERLEIN , BRUCE) +105.00 124.67
ROC-039904 02/03/2020 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -26.25 98.42
ROC-039952 02/07/2020 10 - Maintenance Payroll (GRP 1 - 1st - End of Month) +55.44 153.86
ROC-039952 02/07/2020 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -13.86 140.00
ROC-039958 02/07/2020 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 02/07/2020) -84.20 55.80
ROC-039969 02/10/2020 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY CR FOR 02/10/2020) +1.99 57.79
ROC-040074 02/21/2020 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 02/21/2020) -21.67 36.12
ROC-040087 02/24/2020 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY CR FOR 02/24/2020) +1.24 37.36
ROC-040122 02/27/2020 34 - Cable -17.00 20.36
ROC-040129 02/28/2020 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 02/28/2020) -18.24 212
ROC-040137 03/02/2020 13 - Personal Gifts (DENNERLEIN , BRUCE) +110.00 112.12
ROC-040137 03/02/2020 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -27.50 84.62
ROC-040139 03/02/2020 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY CR FOR 03/02/2020) +2.48 87.10
ROC-040164 03/04/2020 10 - Maintenance Payroll (GRP 1 - 1st - End of Month) +50.40 137.50
ROC-040164 03/04/2020 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0000266-2004) -10.31 127.19
ROC-040164 03/04/2020 50 - Act 84 (CP-04-CR-0001109-2003) -2.29 124.90
ROC-040199 03/06/2020 32 - Commissary (ROC COMMISSARY FOR 03/06/2020) -64.17 60.73
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Integrated Offender Case Management System 3/17/2020 9:28:10 AM

Monthly Account Statement - Individual

From Date:  03/15/2019 ToDate:  03/17/2020
ousing Case ID Offender Name Location
-B-2016-02 JT1142 DENNERLEIN,BENJAMIN Rockview

Batch# Txn Date Txn Description Txnn Amount($) Balance After
coe e TR ' I . e ) v © Transaction($)

ROC-040222 03/10/2020 ' 63.58

Curre

Current Balance

Escrow Balance

Available Balance
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